Datasheet for Telink
TLSR8510/TLSR8513
DS-TLSR8510/TLSR8513-E9
Ver 1.8.0
   2019/6/11
T
E
L

W.W.X.,
Cynthia
1.2.0 Updated ordering information. 2017/3
X.S.J.,
Cynthia
1.3.0 Updated section 3.1 Compatible sensors. 2017/7
Z.J.S.,
Cynthia
1.4.0 Updated section 3.1 Compatible sensors. 2017/9
Z.J.S.,
Cynthia
1.5.0 Updated section 3.1 Compatible sensors.  2018/4 LB, Cynthia
1.6.0 Updated section 2.1 Frequency points,
4  Mouse Test Mode.
2018/4 LB, Cynthia
1.7.0 Updated section 3.1 Compatible sensors,
5 Pairing Mode.
2018/5 LB, Cynthia
1.8.0 Updated section 4 Test Mode. 2019/6 LB, Cynthia
                               Datasheet for Telink TLSR8510/TLSR8513
DS-TLSR8510/TLSR8513-E9 3 Ver1.8.0
1 Table of contents
1 Overview ................................................................................................................ 6
1.1  Block diagram ................................................................................................ 6
1.2  Key features ................................................................................................... 7
1.2.1 General features ....................................................................................... 7
1.2.2 RF Features ............................................................................................... 7
1.2.3 Features of power management module ................................................. 7
1.2.4 USB features ............................................................................................. 8
1.3  Ordering information .................................................................................... 8
1.4  Package .......................................................................................................... 8
1.5  Pin layout ..................................................................................................... 11
1.5.1 TLSR8510 pin layout ............................................................................... 11
1.5.2 TLSR8513 pin layout ............................................................................... 13
1.6  Bonding diagram for DICE ........................................................................... 14
1.6.1 TLSR8510ED bonding diagram................................................................ 14
1.6.2 TLSR8513ED bonding diagram................................................................ 15
2 Mouse/Dongle Features ....................................................................................... 16
2.1 Frequency points ........................................................................................... 16
2.2 Channel bandwidth ....................................................................................... 16
2.3 USB interface ................................................................................................. 16

1) Compatible with USB2.0 Full speed mode.
2) Composite device: Wireless mouse is used in combination with USB Dongle.
1.3  Ordering information
Table 1- 1 Ordering information
Product
Series
Package Type
Temperature
Range
Product Part
No.
Packing
Method
Ordering Number
Minimum
Order Quantity
TLSR8510
16-pin
SOP16L_
10x6.04mm
-40℃ ~ +85℃ TLSR8510EP16 TR TLSR8510EP16R 3000
DICE -40℃~+85℃ TLSR8510ED Tray TLSR8510EDY 80000
TLSR8513
8-pin
eSOP8L_
4.902x6.02mm
-40℃ ~ +85℃ TLSR8513EP8 TR TLSR8513EP8R 3000
DICE -40℃~+85℃ TLSR8513ED Tray TLSR8513EDY 80000
*Note: Packing method “TR” means tape and reel.
1.4  Package
Package dimensions for the TLSR8510EP16 and TLSR8513EP8 are shown as
below.
                               Datasheet for Telink TLSR8510/TLSR8513
DS-TLSR8510/TLSR8513-E9 9 Ver1.8.0
 Figure 1- 2 Package dimension for the TLSR8510EP16 (Unit: mm)
                               Datasheet for Telink TLSR8510/TLSR8513
DS-TLSR8510/TLSR8513-E9 10 Ver1.8.0
Figure 1- 3 Package dimension for the TLSR8513EP8 (Unit: mm)
                               Datasheet for Telink TLSR8510/TLSR8513
DS-TLSR8510/TLSR8513-E9 11 Ver1.8.0
1.5  Pin layout
1.5.1 TLSR8510 pin layout
Pin assignment for the TLSR8510EP16 is as shown in Figure 1- 4:
Figure 1- 4 Pin assignment for the TLSR8510EP16
Functions of 16 pins for the TLSR8510EP16 are described in Table 1-2:
Table 1- 2 Pin functions for the TLSR8510EP16
SOP16L_10X6
No. Pin Name Type Description
1 Key2  Digital I/O Key input 2 (GP5)
2 Key3  Digital I/O Key input 3 (GP6)
3 Key1  Digital I/O Key input 1 (GP7)
4 Z2 Digital I/O Z wheel 2 (GP1)
                               Datasheet for Telink TLSR8510/TLSR8513
DS-TLSR8510/TLSR8513-E9 12 Ver1.8.0
SOP16L_10X6
No. Pin Name Type Description
5 Z1 Digital I/O Z wheel 1 (GP2)
6 Motion Digital I/O Motion connected to sensor
7 SCLK Digital I/O I2C SCK (GP3)
8 SDIO Digital I/O I2C SDA (GP4)
9 DIR1 Digital I/O Sensor direction select 1
10 Test Digital I/O Test pin (MSDI)
11 DIR2 Digital I/O Sensor direction select 2
12 XC1 Analog I 16MHz crystal input+
13 XC2 Analog I 16MHz crystal input-
14 VDD3 PWR 3.3V supply
15 VSS GND LNA ground
16 ANT1 Analog I/O RF input 1
                               Datasheet for Telink TLSR8510/TLSR8513
DS-TLSR8510/TLSR8513-E9 13 Ver1.8.0
1.5.2 TLSR8513 pin layout
Pin assignment for the TLSR8513EP8 is as shown in Figure 1- 5:
Figure 1- 5 Pin assignment for the TLSR8513EP8
Functions of 8 pins for the TLSR8513EP8 are described in Table 1- 3: